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CITT 2022 Annual General Meeting Agenda
Thursday, October 27, 2022 

4:00 pm, Zoom

1.	 Report of the Nominations Committee	 4-5

2.	 Minutes of the Previous Annual General Meeting	 6-8

3	 Report of the Chair of the Board	 9

4.	 Report of the Vice Chair, Finance	 10

5.	 Motion to Appoint the External Auditors for 2022-23	 10

6.	 Report of the Internal Auditors	 10

7.	 Motion to Appoint the Internal Auditors for 2022-23	 10

8.	 Audited Financial Statements	 11-30

9.	 2022-23 Operating Budget	 31

10.	 Operational Year-at-a-Glance	 32-44

11.	 Report of the Council Steering Committee	 45

12.	 Area Council Account Balances as of July 31, 2022	 45

13. 	 Reports of the Area Councils	 45-49

14.	 Other Business

15.	 Confirmation of Constitution, By-laws and Board Policies	 49
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Nick Nanos, CCLP
Toronto, Ontario
Senior Vice-President & Chief Supply 
Chain Officer
Liquor Control Board of Ontario (LCBO)

Victor Charbonneau, CCLP
Montreal, Quebec
Specialist, DC Operations
UAP Inc.

Dallas Beal, CCLP
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
President & General Manager
Ghost Transportation Services

The following certified members, in good standing, have agreed to stand 
for election to the Board of Directors in the following positions and for the 
following term lengths:

Officers						      Term
Chair	 Dallas Beal, CCLP		  1 year
Vice Chair, Operations	 Victor Charbonneau, CCLP	 1 year
Vice Chair, Finance	 Nick Nanos, CCLP		  2 year

Directors (1 year term):
Michelle Arseneau, CCLP	

Brad Beerling , CCLP

Eian Campbell, CCLP

Lynda Kretchmann, CCLP

Stephan Sommer, CCLP		

Directors (2 year term):
Daniel Babineau, CCLP

John Runcie, CCLP

Warren Sarafinchan, CCLP

Lisa Vegso, CCLP

Appointees (1 year term)
Lisa Vegso, CCLP served as a board appointed director from 2020-2022.  

In 2022-23, the board proposes to invite Marco Romano, CCLP, who served  

on the board as an elected director from 2020-2022, as an appointed director. 

Vice Chair, Operations

Vice Chair, Finance

Chair

OfficersReport of the Nominations Committee
Tracey Raimondo, CCLP - Chair
Dawn-Ann Byers, CCLP
Ginnie Venslovaitis, CCLP

Marco Romano, CCLP
Mississauga, Ontario
Vice President, North American  
Surface Transportation
CH Robinson
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Eian Campbell, CCLP
Brantford, Ontario
Director of Operations
Crown Verity

Lynda Kretchmann, CCLP
Thompson, Manitoba
Regional Manager, Materials 
Management & Logistics Services
Northern Regional Health Authority

Warren Sarafinchan, CCLP
Kelowna, British Columbia
CEO
BC Tree Fruits Cooperative

John Runcie, CCLP
Saint John, New Brunswick
Commercial Partnerships Manager
Port of Saint John

Lisa Vegso, CCLP
Mississauga, Ontario
Chief Commercial Officer
PECO Pallet

Daniel Babineau, CCLP
Moncton, New Brunswick
National Account Executive
Mactrans Logistics

Directors

Michelle Arseneau, CCLP
Mississauga, Ontario
Managing Partner
GX Transportation Solutions Inc.

Brad Beerling, CCLP
Lethbridge, Alberta
Logistics Manager, AB & SK
Meridan Manufacturing Inc.

Stephan Sommer, CCLP
Mississauga, Ontario
Director Client Solutions Canada
CEVA Logistics
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Minutes of the Previous  
Annual General Meeting
Minutes of the 2021 Annual Meeting of the Canadian 
Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L’Institut 
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport, held on Thursday, 
October 28, 2021, via Zoom. 

Present – Eian Campbell, CCLP CONFIRMED minimum 
quorum of 20 voting members present via the Zoom 
platform.

Official Call to Order

Dallas Beal, CCLP, Chair of the Board, officially called 
the meeting of the members of the Canadian Institute of 
Traffic and Transportation/L’Institut Canadien du Trafic et 
du Transport to order.  

Dallas Beal welcomed everyone and introduced CITT’s 
Board Executive and Senior Management:

	 Pina Melchionna, President & CEO 
	 Eian Campbell, CCLP, Vice Chair, Operations 
	 Victor Charbonneau, CCLP, Vice Chair, Finance

The agenda was pre-circulated along with the reports 
for the Annual General Meeting. Dallas Beal outlined the 
procedures to be followed during the meeting and asked 
Eian Campbell, Vice-Chair, Operations, to confirm there 
was a quorum of voting members present. Eian Campbell 
so CONFIRMED. Dallas Beal introduced the members of 
the Board of Directors who were on the call.

Nominations and Elections

Report of the Nominations Committee: Report of the 
Nominations Committee: Dawn-Ann Byers CCLP, member 
of the Nominations Committee, presented the contents of 
the pre-circulated report to the members. Dawn-Ann Byers 
CONFIRMED that no further nominations, as provided for 
in Part 5, section 2 of the By-Laws had been received. She 
also noted that per the amendments to the bylaws last year 
of Part 5, section 3, terms of office, the slate being presented 
indicates the length of the terms (one or two years) being 
presented per candidate.    

Dawn-Ann Byers, CCLP, MOVED acceptance of the full 
report of the Nominations Committee as pre-circulated. 
SECONDED Steve Thompson, CCLP. CARRIED.

Elections: Dallas Beal explained that elections would be by 
acclamation from the slate of nominees to office for 2021-
2022, as pre-circulated in the report of the Nominations 
Committee. On behalf of the members of the CITT, Victor 
Charbonneau, Vice-Chair, Finance, cast the single ballot 
electing the proposed slate of nominees to office for 2021-
2022.

The following were elected to the Board of Directors for 
2021-2022.  

Officers:

Chair	 Dallas Beal, CCLP 
Vice Chair Operations	 Eian Campbell, CCLP 
Vice Chair Finance	 Victor Charbonneau, CCLP

Directors-at-Large

Michelle Arseneau, CCLP	 Brad Beerling, CCLP 
Thomas Haddad, CCLP	 Nick Nanos, CCLP 
Lynda Kretchmann, CCLP	 Marco Romano, CCLP 
Warren Sarafinchan, CCLP	 Stephan Sommer, CCLP 
Jonathan Vanloo-Legault, CCLP 
 
Dallas Beal thanked outgoing member of the board Steve 
Pratte, CCLP for his dedication and service to CITT.

Minutes of the 2020 Annual General Meeting 

Dallas Beal referred members to the Minutes of the 2020 
Annual General Meeting held on October 29, 2020, via 
Zoom.  

Perry Lo, CCLP, MOVED to accept the pre-circulated 
Minutes of the 2020 Annual Meeting, SECONDED by 
Simon Roy CCLP. CARRIED.

There was no new business raised from the 2020 AGM.

Report of the Chair of the Board

Dallas Beal referred to his pre-circulated report and asked 
for a motion to approve the report. 

Cheryl Starnes, CCLP, MOVED to accept the pre-
circulated Report of the Chair of the Board. SECONDED 
by Perry Lo, CCLP. CARRIED.
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Report of the Vice Chair, Finance

Victor Charbonneau, Vice Chair Finance, referred 
members to his pre-circulated report and asked for a 
motion to approve it.     

Don Connolly, CCLP MOVED to accept the pre-circulated 
Report of the Vice Chair, Finance. SECONDED by Nick 
Nanos, CCLP. CARRIED.

Motion to Appoint the External Auditors for 
2021-22

Victor Charbonneau, Vice Chair Finance, referred 
members to the pre-circulated motion for Baker Tilly 
Ottawa LLP to be appointed the External Auditors for 
fiscal year 2021-2022 and asked for a motion to approve it.  

Michelle Arseneau, CCLP. MOVED to accept the motion 
to appoint Baker Tilly Ottawa LLP as External Auditors 
for 2021-22. SECONDED by Andrew Dixon, CCLP. 
CARRIED.

Report of the Internal Auditors

Steven Bishop, CCLP, Internal Auditor, presented the pre-
circulated report on behalf of the internal auditors and 
asked for a motion to accept it. 

Jennifer Mlodzinski CCLP, MOVED to accept the pre-
circulated report of the Internal Auditors. SECONDED by 
Gordon Boleen, CCLP. CARRIED.

Report of the External Auditors

Dallas Beal referred members to the pre-circulated audited 
financial statements from Hillborn Chartered Accountants 
LLP and asked for a motion to approve it.  

Don Connolly, CCLP MOVED to accept the pre-circulated 
report of the external auditors, Hilborn Chartered 
Accountants LLP. SECONDED by Gayleen Creelman, 
CCLP. CARRIED.

Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year 2021-22

Victor Charbonneau, Vice Chair Finance presented the 
budget passed by the Board of Directors for the 2021-2022 
fiscal year and opened the floor for questions.

Gayleen Creelman: Why is there an increase on the rent 
line over previous years if CITT is planning to leave 10 
King St E and exploring less expensive hybrid/satellite 
options?

Note from Victor Charbonneau: Individual lines in the 
budget are not up for discussion, but we will answer this 
one question.

Answer from management: We are exploring hybrid 
options, but we had to account for the cost of moving, 
disposing of furniture, etc., which is why there is extra 
money on that line this year. 

George Beck: Why are we changing external auditors?

Answer from management: It’s good governance to 
consider changing auditors every 5 years or so to get fresh 
eyes on our financials. Additionally, there were some 
issues over the last two years necessitating a re-statement 
of previous financials, so it was determined that it was 
time to seek new auditors. We received two proposals and 
chose Baker Tilly because they are a national firm, and a 
bilingual one.

Don Connolly: Are you anticipating that we will not be 
holding live receptions next year and is that why there’s a 
receptions budget line of $0?

Answer from management: We’re planning to move 
receptions from June to September next year, which will 
be next fiscal year, hence the budget of $0. This will help 
bring the certification cycle in line with the fiscal year.

Don Connolly: Manitoba is still planning to have a 
reception in June.

Answer from management: We will put that under 
President’s Expense or Council Support.

Operational Year At-A-Glance

Dallas Beal, CCLP invited Pina Melchionna, CITT 
President & CEO, to give her report and those of the CITT 
team. 

Pina Melchionna introduced new members of the CITT 
team and gave a brief overview of their departmental 
responsibilities. She referred members to the pre-circulated 
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report outlining the CITT Operational Year at a Glance. She 
provided an overview of the CITT’s major strategic and 
operational achievements during the 2020-21 fiscal year. No 
questions were asked. 

Report of the Council Steering Committee

Thomas Haddad, CCLP presented the report on behalf of 
the Steering Committee and asked for a motion to accept it.

Darren Christle, CCLP MOVED to accept the pre-
circulated report of the Area Council Steering Committee. 
SECONDED by Andrew Dixon, CCLP. CARRIED.

Reports of the Area Councils

The Local Area Council chairs in attendance were 
acknowledged and members were invited to review local 
area reports in the Annual Report at their leisure.

New/Other Business

Andrew Dixon: Board members invest a lot of time in 
serving and they don’t get paid. As is typical in many 
other organizations, he proposed offering the Chair a 
complimentary Conference registration.

Andrew Dixon, CCLP MOVED that a CITT implement a 
complimentary conference registration for the Chair of the 
Board. SECONDED by Don Connolly, CCLP

Stephan Sommer, CCLP drew attention to a comment in 
the Zoom chat from Don Connolly proposing that the 
complimentary Conference registration be extended to the 
entire executive. Andrew Dixon suggested that the policy 
begin with the Chair, but that the organization consider 
expanding it in future. 

Gayleen Creelman: Is it still the CITT policy that the 
members of the board have their travel covered? 

Answer from management: In the nominations process, 
we ask prospective board members who are supported 
by their company; most of them are to some extent. As 
CITT is a not for profit and there are 13 members of the 
board, there is a small amount of money held in reserve 
only to supplement those who are not supported by their 
companies.

Eian Campbell noted for the record that Dallas Beal, as 
chair, abstained from the discussion.

(Two abstentions – Dallas Beal, CCLP, and Gayleen 
Creelman, CCLP). Motion CARRIED 

Gayleen Creelman: What are the latest developments 
regarding the upcoming in-person conference? 

Answer from management: The virtual briefing is next 
week. The annual in-person conference is scheduled for 
April 2022 in Montreal. It isn’t being promoted on social 
media right now because we’re heavily promoting the 
virtual briefing; once that concludes, we’ll be promoting 
the in-person event. 

George Beck: Will both vaccines be required?

Answer from management: Yes. We will be following 
public health guidelines.

Follow-up from Victor Charbonneau: Current rules in 
Quebec require the vaccine passport. It may change before 
April, but as of right now you would need to prove that 
you have both vaccines.

Confirmation of Code of Ethics

Pina Melchionna presented a minor amendment to the 
wording of the Code of Ethics passed at the 2020 AGM 
based on member feedback. 

Don Connolly CCLP, MOVED that the amendment to the 
Code of Ethics of CITT be approved and be in effect through 
2021-22. SECONDED by Melissa Mulcahy, CCLP. 
CARRIED.

Confirmation of Constitution, Bylaws and 
Board Policies

Dawn-Ann Byers, CCLP MOVED that the 
CONSTITUTION, BY-LAWS and BOARD POLICIES 
of CITT be approved and be in effect through 2021-22. 
SECONDED by Jaime DeKelver, CCLP. CARRIED.

Adjournment

Andrew Dixon, CCLP MOVED to adjourn the meeting. No 
seconder required. CARRIED.
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Dear Colleagues,

2022. A significant change from the past few years. While it 
still has had and continues to have its challenges, the cloud 
of the last two years is starting to clear. While things will 
not go back to “precedented” times, there have also been 
great leaps that have occurred that likely were quickened 
by the nature of the past two years and the need to evolve.

While we are all tired of Zoom and Teams calls, people 
not in the office and hand sanitizer, we have also learned 
to adapt as needed. A digital transformation that likely 
would have taken a decade began in a few months and has 
definitely moved forward much faster than ever expected.

Through all this, CITT has evolved as well. We held 
successful virtual conferences, adapted teaching 
opportunities, and developed new offerings to ensure our 
success. While we still have our tried-and-true tools in the 
box, we also have some of the new high-tech gadgets that 
are paying dividends as well!

Pina and the team have done a fabulous job navigating 
these partly uncharted or poorly mapped waters to show 
us another successful year.

And we finally got to see people face to face! And by 
the turnout, many people were ready for it. Montreal 
was a great conference! The sessions were fabulous, the 
networking fantastic and the city did not disappoint.  
Personally, it was fabulous to see many of the friends that I 
have missed over the past years in person, rather than on a 
computer screen.

CITT remains a financially strong organization.  Despite 
the obstacles that have been thrown at us, we have more 
than succeeded. This has allowed us to continue with great 
people, move forward in our business plan and remain 

secure. As a member, I am very confident in the future 
of CITT. As Chair of the Board, I am extremely excited 
of what has been accomplished and looking forward to 
what is still to come down the road.

And in a final comment, I would be remiss if I did 
not say how excited I am for 2023. Some of you may 
have heard me mention that we are having the Canada 
Logistics Conference in Saskatoon, and Saskatchewan, 
for the first time ever! I guarantee, you will not be 
disappointed. I really do not want any of you to miss 
out on the City of Bridges, the Paris of the Prairies, and 
the Land of Living Skies.

2022 has been good. 2023 is looking to be great!

Sincerely,

 
 
Dallas Beal, CCLP 
Chair, Board of Directors

Report of the Chair of the Board
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Victor Charbonneau, CCLP

We are pleased to report a satisfactory audit of our financials 
for the fiscal year 2021-22. The internal auditors started their 
audit the week of August 8th followed by external auditors. 
Both audits were conducted virtually. Our new external 
auditors – Baker Tilly Ottawa LLP – conducted this year’s 
audit which also included a review of last year’s year-end 
adjustments recommended by our former auditors – all 
was found to be in order. We completed the 2021-22 fiscal 
year with a surplus of $107K versus a budgeted surplus of 
$58K. The team continues to follow best practices to ensure 
we are within the rules and regulations that are required 
for a not-for-profit corporation.  As such, to secure the long-
term viability of the CITT, the Board of Directors has again 

decided to transfer a portion of this year’s surplus to our 
Reserve Fund.

We continue to diversify our revenue streams and the 
staff are working hard to deliver results.  We are also 
continuing to make investments that will enhance our 
membership experience.  As the result of our successful 
transition to remote work during COVID, we have given 
up our permanent office space which will result in a 
reduction in expenses of approximately $125K annually.  

The CITT team is committed to the current 5-year strategic 
plan and will continue investing in our future. Congratulations 
to the entire team on another very successful year.

Report of the Internal Auditors

Report of the Vice Chair, Finance

George Beck, CCLP & Steve Bishop, CCLP 

Over the week of August 10, 2022, the above noted internal 
auditors via email conducted an off-site internal audit and 
a review of electronic files provided through Dropbox.  
The following Audit Checklist was produced from that 
internal audit.

Action items from last year’s internal audit have been 
implemented. All agenda items were reviewed. The 
following findings were noted:

• This was my sixth time performing the audit and I
currently occupy the lead role; George Beck joined
the Internal Audit team in 2017. George brings a great
understanding of how boards work along with an
operations background to the team.

• There were no significant issues found and any
abnormalities were sufficiently explained by the CITT
employees, bookkeeper and accounting firm. One
recommendation was made by George and I: internal
auditors should be changed/rotated every three to five
years to maintain the integrity of the audit.

• The Audit Findings Report and Independent Auditors
Report of Financial Statements for year ended July 31,
2022 were not available as of this report date.

The Internal Auditors have concluded the Internal Audit 
and are pleased with their findings. Copies have been 
forwarded to Victor Charbonneau, Vice Chair, Dallas Beal, 
Chair, and Pina Melchionna, President, CITT.

MOTION that the firm Baker Tilly Ottawa LLP 
Chartered Professional Accountants be appointed 
External Auditors for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

Motion to Appoint the External Auditors for 2022-23

MOTION that Jacquie Meyers, CCLP and  
Brett Poe, CCLP be appointed Internal Auditors 
for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

Motion to Appoint the Internal Auditors for 2022-23

CITT annual report 2022
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2022

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report 1

Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position 4

Statement of Changes in Net Assets 5

Statement of Operations 6

Statement of Cash Flows 7

Notes to the Financial Statements 8
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of 
Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut Canadien
du Trafic et du Transport

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport, which comprise the statement of financial position as at
July 31, 2022, and the statements of changes in net assets, operations and cash flows for the year then
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the management as at July 31, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-for-profit Organizations.

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the management. Because of
the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we
have not been able to obtain sufficient approriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on
these financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the management in accordance
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
 
Other Matter

The financial statements of Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation for the year ended
July 31, 2021, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements
on September 13, 2021.

As part of our audit of the July 31, 2022 financial statements, we also audited the adjustments described
in Note 9 that were applied to amend the July 31, 2021 financial statements. In our opinion, such
adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied. We were not engaged to audit, review or
apply any procedures to the July 31, 2021 financial statement of the Institute other than with respect to the
adjustments and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the
July 31, 2021 financial statements taken as a whole.
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[Full legal name of Canadian irm] trading as [trading name] is a member of Baker Tilly Canada Cooperative, 
which is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly International Limited. All members of Baker Tilly
Canada Cooperative and Baker Tilly International Limited are separate and independent legal entities.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-for-profit Organizations, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the management's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the management or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the management's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the management's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the management's ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the management to
cease to continue as a going concern.



15CITT annual report 2022 - Audited Financial Statements 15

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants
September 20, 2022
Ottawa, Ontario

[Full legal name of Canadian irm] trading as [trading name] is a member of Baker Tilly Canada Cooperative,
which is a member of the global network of Baker Tilly International Limited. All members of Baker Tilly
Canada Cooperative and Baker Tilly International Limited are separate and independent legal entities.
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Statement of Financial Position

July 31 2022 2021

Assets

Current
Cash $ 320,198 $ 331,289
Restricted cash (Note 2) 57,843 47,156
Accounts receivable (Note 3) 40,788 115,230
Prepaid expenses 30,728 33,169

449,557 526,844

Investments (Note 4) 929,949 791,575

Capital assets (Note 5) 1,419 3,707

$ 1,380,925 $ 1,322,126

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) $ 131,389 $ 188,248
Due to councils 57,843 47,156
Deferred revenue (Note 7) 233,986 229,817

423,218 465,221

Deferred contributions (Note 8) 3,168 3,618

Deferred lease inducement - 6,020

426,386 474,859

Net assets
Net equity invested in capital assets 1,419 3,707
Unrestricted 953,120 843,560

954,539 847,267

$ 1,380,925 $ 1,322,126

Approved on behalf of the board:

 Director  Director

The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these financial statements. 4
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended July 31

2022

Unrestricted

Net equity
invested
in capital

assets Total

Balance, beginning of year
As previously reported $ 866,624 $ 3,707 $ 870,331
Prior period adjustment (Note 9) (23,064) - (23,064)

As restated 843,560 3,707 847,267

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses for
the year 111,610 (4,338) 107,272

Purchases of capital assets (2,050) 2,050 -

Balance, end of year $ 953,120 $ 1,419 $ 954,539

2021

Unrestricted

Net equity
invested
in capital

assets Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 622,103 $ 5,837 $ 627,940

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses for
the year 223,034 (3,707) 219,327

Purchases of capital assets (1,577) 1,577 -

Balance, end of year $ 843,560 $ 3,707 $ 847,267

The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these financial statements. 5
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Statement of Operations

For the year ended July 31 2022 2021

Revenues
Membership dues $ 511,753 $ 502,710
Course and tuition fees 795,116 820,132
Textbook sales 43,010 38,685
Sponsorships and endorsements 187,914 70,484
Conference and event registrations 156,194 34,795
Corporate Solutions 55,843 141,218
Interest income 19,248 20,798
Gain on sale of investments 19,126 -
Miscellaneous income 5,825 7,104

1,794,029 1,635,926

Expenses (Schedule 1) 1,713,213 1,573,415

Excess of revenues over expenses before undernoted items 80,816 62,511

Other income
Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (Note 10) 26,456 136,816
CEBA loan forgiveness - 20,000

26,456 156,816

Excess of revenues over expenses for the year $ 107,272 $ 219,327

The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these financial statements. 6
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended July 31 2022 2021

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Excess of revenues over expenses for the year $ 107,272 $ 219,327
Adjustments for non-cash items

Amortization of equipment 4,338 3,707
Amortization of deferred lease inducement (6,020) (6,522) 

105,590 216,512
Change in non-cash working capital items

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 74,442 (4,634)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 2,441 (254)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (56,859) 52,677
Increase in deferred revenue 4,169 26,327

129,783 290,628

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Increase in investments (138,374) (20,798)
Purchase of capital assets (2,050) (1,577)

(140,424) (22,375)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Due to councils 10,687 186
Deferred contributions (450) (450)

10,237 (264)

Increase (decrease) in cash during the year (404) 267,989

Cash, beginning of year 378,445 110,456

Cash, end of year $ 378,041 $ 378,445

Cash consists of:
Cash $ 320,198 $ 331,289
Restricted cash 57,843 47,156

$ 378,041 $ 378,445

The accompanying notes and schedule are an integral part of these financial statements. 7
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

1. Significant Accounting Policies
 
Nature of Operations Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut

Canadien du Trafic et du Transport (the "Institute" or "CITT") is a
not-for-profit organization incorporated without share capital
under the laws of Canada. The Institute continued under the
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act. The Institute is also a
not-for-profit organization within the meaning of the Income Tax
Act of Canada and is exempt from income taxes on its not-for-
profit activities. 

The primary objectives of the Institute are to provide facilities for
the exchange of information and to advise members and others
regarding rules, regulations, practices, procedures, customs,
trends and theories related to the movement of goods and
persons, and to transportation in general.

The Institute is affiliated with area councils throughout Canada.
Institute councils are independently responsible for funding and
managing their operations and, accordingly, the councils are not
consolidated in these financial statements.

Basis of Presentation These financial statements are prepared in accordance with
Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-for-Profit Organizations
which are part of Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles and include the following significant accounting
policies.

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in accordance with
Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-for-Profit Organizations
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from management’s best estimates and assumptions as
additional information becomes available in the future. These
estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in operations
in the fiscal period in which they become known.

Significant estimates include assumptions used in estimating: the
amounts and collectibility of accounts receivable; the useful life,
amortization and long-term potential of capital assets; provisions
for accrued liabilities; and the amount and timing of revenue
earned and deferred.

8
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Instruments Financial instruments are financial assets or financial liabilities of
the Institute where, in general, the Institute has the right to
receive cash or another financial asset from another party or the
Institute has the obligation to pay another party cash or other
financial assets.

Measurement of arm’s length financial instruments

The Institute initially measures its arm’s length financial
instruments at fair value.

The Institute subsequently measures arm’s length financial
instruments at amortized cost, except for investments in equity
instruments that are quoted in an active market, which are
measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in
operations.

Arm’s length financial assets and financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost include cash, investments, accounts receivable,
and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

There are no financial assets or financial liabilities measured at
fair value. 

Measurement of related party financial instruments

The Institute initially measures its related party financial assets
and liabilities at fair value, cost or the exchange amount.

The Institute subsequently measures related party financial
assets and liabilities at cost or the exchange amount.

When the related party financial instrument has repayment
terms, cost is determined using the undiscounted cash flows of
the instrument, excluding interest and dividend payments, less
any impairment losses previously recognized. If the related party
financial instrument does not have repayment terms, cost is
determined using the exchange amount. The exchange amount
is the amount of consideration paid or received as established
and agreed to by the related parties.

Related party financial instruments measured at the exchange
amount are amounts due to related parties.

9
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Instruments
(continued)

Impairment

Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment
when there are indicators of impairment. The amount of the
write-down, if any, is recognized in operations. The previously
recognized impairment loss may be reversed, to the extent of the
improvement, directly or by adjusting the allowance account. The
reversal may be recorded provided it is no greater than the
amount that had been previously reported as a reduction in the
asset and it does not exceed original cost. The amount of the
reversal is recognized in operations.

Transaction costs

The Institute recognizes its transactions costs in operations in the
period incurred. However, financial instruments that will not be
subsequently measured at fair value are adjusted by the
transaction costs that are directly attributable to their origination,
issuance or assumption.

Capital Assets Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated
amortization. Amortization is based on the estimated useful life of
the asset on the following basis:

Computer equipment is amortized at 50% in the first year,
followed by 25% in the second and third years.

Government Assistance The Institute periodically applies for financial assistance under
available government incentive programs for certain eligible
expenditures. The Institute recognizes these incentives as
income when there is reasonable assurance that the Institute has
complied with the conditions for receipt of such assistance.

Impairment of Long-lived
Assets

A long-lived asset is tested for recoverability whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may
not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the
carrying amount of the asset exceeds the sum of the
undiscounted cash flows resulting from its use and eventual
disposition. The impairment loss is measured as the amount by
which the carrying amount of the long-lived asset exceeds its fair
value. Any impairment results in a write-down of the asset and a
charge to income during the year. An impairment loss is not
reversed if the fair value of the related long-lived asset
subsequently increases.

10
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Deferred Lease
Inducements

Lease inducements which consist of periods of free or reduced
rental costs and other allowances during the lease term, are
aggregated and amortized on a systematic basis to rent and
related expenses over the term of the lease. This results in the
accrual or possibly the deferral of rental amounts to yield a
consistent annual expense over the term of the lease before
additional related expenses.

Revenue Recognition The Institute follows the deferral method of accounting for
contributions. Under this method, contributions restricted for
future fiscal year expenses are deferred and are recognized as
revenue in the fiscal year in which the related expenses are
incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue
when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be
reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Investment income is unrestricted and is recognized as revenue
as it is earned.

Tuition and exemption fees and corporate endorsement program
revenues are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of
the formal programs to which they relate.

Textbook sales are recognized when those products are shipped
to the student.

The Institute sets its member dues on an annual basis, which are
recognized as revenue in the fiscal year to which they relate.

Conference, sponsorship, and corporate solutions revenue is
recognized when the respective conference, sponsorship, and
corporate solution occurs. When an event occurs over a period
of time, revenue is recognized proportionately over the period of
the event. The liability for the portion of the respective revenue
invoiced that has not yet been completed is recorded in deferred
revenue.

Other types of revenue are recognized when the goods and/or
services are rendered and/or the related expenses are incurred,
as applicable

Cash Cash consists of balances with financial institutions.

 

11
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

2. Restricted Cash

The Institute holds cash and investments that are strictly for use by area councils in their
independent activities. The Institute has recorded an offsetting liability for the funds held for the
councils.

3. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable includes government remittances receivable of $Nil
(2021 - $10,204) and government subsidies of $Nil (2021 - $98,274).

4. Investments

Investments are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, include accrued
interest and as at July 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021 are comprised of provincial and municipal
bonds. The investments are held in Canadian financial institutions. Investments include the
following:

2022 2021

523,914 Prov of Manitoba, Due Mar 5, 2025, 2.37% $ - $ 481,489
25,956 Prov of Quebec, Due Dec 1, 2024, 3.63% 23,877 23,042
254,261 Prov of Quebec, Due Dec 1, 2025, 3.44% 227,147 219,613
671,481 Prov of New Brunswick, Due Dec 27, 2028, 1.51% 609,912 -
76,324 Prov of Nova Scotia, Due Dec 1, 2026, 2.35% 69,013 67,431

$ 929,949 $ 791,575

5. Capital Assets

2022

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value  

Computer equipment $ 18,410 $ 16,991 $ 1,419

12
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

5. Capital Assets (continued)

2021

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value  

Computer equipment $ 180,812 $ 177,105 $ 3,707

During the year, the Institute wrote off $164,452 in fully depreciated computer equipment.

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities include government remittances payable of $16,562
(2021 - $Nil).

7. Deferred Revenue

2022 2021

Member annual dues $ 168,163 $ 169,115
Course fees and other 65,823 60,702

$ 233,986 $ 229,817

8. Deferred Contributions

During the 2015 fiscal year the Institute received a contribution of $7,143 to establish The
Agnes French Memorial Scholarship to support candidates who have completed the
Transportation Systems and Logistics Processes course. This scholarship is available for a
period of 13 years and the Institute is committed to pay a scholarship of $450 each year. Any
excess funds remaining at the end of 13 years are to be allocated to the unrestricted net
assets.

13
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

9. Prior Period Adjustment

The Institute had previously recorded Corporate endorsement revenues at the time of billing
instead of recognizing the revenue over the term of the corporate endorsement. As a result,
the following adjustments were required to the 2021 comparative figures:

July 31, 2021
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Operations
Sponsorships and endorsements $ 93,548 $ (23,064) $ 70,484

Statement of Financial Position and
Changes in Net Assets

Deferred revenue $ 206,753 $ 23,064 $ 229,817
Unrestricted Net Assets 866,624 (23,064) 843,560

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenues over expenses $ 242,391 $ (23,064) $ 219,327
Deferred revenue 3,263 23,064 26,327

10. Government Assistance

During the 2022 and 2021 fiscal years, the Institute applied for funding under the Canada
Emergency Wage Subsidy ("CEWS") relief program established by the Federal Government of
Canada and received $26,456 (2021 - $136,816) in funds. The subsidy programs are meant to
assist businesses and organizations that saw large drops in revenue, in established periods,
as a result of the impacts the COVID-19 pandemic. The purpose of the funding is to help
organizations maintain the employment of their staff through covering payroll costs.

The Government of Canada maintains the right to audit the claims supporting these
contributions.  Request for repayment of contributions, if any, will be recorded in the year the
government provides notification to the Institute. 

11. Commitments

Conference and events

The Institute has entered into contracts for facilities for future conferences and events. As at 
July 31, 2022, if all contracts were terminated, the Institute would be responsible for
cancellation fees, determined by the amount of advance notice given to the facility to
compensate for its estimated losses.  

14
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

11. Commitments (continued)

The total commitment under the agreements is approximately $42,000 before applicable
taxes, commissions and variable service charges. Should these contracts be cancelled at
year-end the total maximum guaranteed payments required are $7,914 before applicable
taxes. As at July 31, 2022, deposits against the above mentioned commitments totals $4,975
which are included in prepaid expenses in the balance sheet.

Applicable taxes

The previously noted commitments are subject to applicable taxes at the time of payment,
which are substantially all recoverable by the Institute.

12. Financial Instruments

The Institute is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following
analysis provides a measure of the Institute's risk exposures and concentrations as at
July 31, 2022.

The Institute is not involved in any hedging relationships through its operations and does not
hold or use any derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Institute is exposed to credit risk on its
accounts receivable in the event of non-payment by its customers. 

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the risk that Institute will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations
associated with its financial liabilities and commitments. The Institute is exposed to this risk
mainly in respect of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the provision of services
related to its deferred revenue and deferred contributions balances set out in Notes 7 and 8 to
these financial statements.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. 

15
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

12. Financial Instruments (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Certain of the Institute's revenue and
expenses are in foreign currencies. Consequently, the Institute, although not considered a
significant risk due to limited activity, is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations on certain
future revenue and expenses.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Certain of the investments set out in Note 3 to
these financial statements bear interest at fixed rates and as such are subject to interest rate
price risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or
interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in
the market. The Institute is exposed to other price risk on its investments in bonds as set out in
Note 4 to these financial statements.

Changes in risk

There have been no significant changes in the Institute's risk exposures from the prior year.

13. Uncertainty due to COVID-19

The duration and full financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is unknown at this time, as
are any additional measures to be taken by governments, the Institute or others to attempt to
reduce the spread of COVID-19.  Any estimate of the length and severity of this pandemic is
subject to significant uncertainty and accordingly it is unknown whether COVID-19 may
materially and adversely impact the Institute’s operations, financial results and condition in
future periods.  Although the Institute's operations have not been significantly impacted by the
pandemic to date, due to the uncertainty of the circumstances, it has decided to take a
conservative approach in managing its expenditures and reserve levels.

16
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport
Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2022

14. Comparative Amounts

Certain 2021 comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the financial
statement presentation adopted for 2022.

17
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Canadian Institute of Traffic and Transportation / L'Institut
Canadien du Trafic et du Transport

Schedule 1 - Expenses

For the year ended July 31 2022 2021

Advertising and promotion $ 85,270 $ 109,877
Amortization 4,338 3,707
Communications 6,409 6,300
Conference and meeting 106,867 337
Council support 1,988 30
Course fees 128,700 156,813
Equipment rental and maintenance 8,910 8,910
Information technology 142,798 111,910
Insurance 5,428 4,520
Interest and bank charges 41,956 35,304
Meals and entertainment 2,758 347
Memberships 5,206 40,737
Miscellaneous 14,066 25,248
Product enhancement and development 31,639 93,754
Professional fees 18,246 24,756
Rent 134,576 118,403
Shipping and handling 14,186 12,827
Stationery and printing 6,824 2,821
Textbooks 11,751 9,084
Travel 9,255 22
Wages and benefits 932,042 807,708

$ 1,713,213 $ 1,573,415

18
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CITT Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-23 (Year: August 1 - July 31)

Revenue	 2021-22 Budget	 2021-22 Actual	 2022-23 Budget
Course Fees - Transportation Systems	         $         190,000.00	 $         133,526.89	 $         140,000.00
Course Fees - Other Logistics Courses 	 $         375,000.00	 $         347,746.00	 $         293,000.00
Course Fees - CITT Business Courses	  $           59,500.00	 $           50,150.00	 $           50,000.00
Course Fees - UT Business Courses	  $           60,000.00	 $           43,150.00	 $           43,150.00
Academic Partner Course Fees 	  $         166,600.00	 $         171,500.00	 $         235,000.00
Academic Affiliate Fees 	 $             7,500.00	 $             5,775.00	 $             5,225.00
Corporate Endorsement Programs Fees  	 $         120,000.00	 $           43,464.46	 $         110,000.00
Textbook Sales	 $           40,000.00	 $           43,010.00	 $           40,000.00
Prior Learning Assessment Fees	 $           25,000.00	 $           23,054.25	 $           25,000.00
Challenge On-Ramp	  $           23,000.00	 $           10,384.00	 $           15,000.00
Member Dues	  $         503,000.00	 $         509,178.26	 $         470,000.00
Community Affiliate Dues	 $             7,325.00	 $             2,575.00	 $             8,500.00
Conference Registrations	 $           85,000.00	 $         143,693.50	 $         100,000.00
Conference Sponsorship	  $           75,000.00	 $         144,450.00	 $           85,000.00
Other Event Registrations	  $           15,000.00	 $          12,500.00	 $          10,000.00
Online PD Offerings	  $             5,000.00	 $            9,729.98	 $            6,000.00
Individual Module Sales	  $                   0.00	 $              100.00	 $                   0.00
Corporate Solutions	  $           80,000.00	 $          55,842.80	 $           50,000.00
Interest	  $           20,000.00	 $          38,374.19	 $           20,000.00
Misc Revenue	  $             6,000.00	 $            5,825.21	 $            6,000.00

Total Gross Revenue	  $  1,862,925.00	 $ 1,794,029.54	 $ 1,711,875.00

Expense	 2021-22 Budget	 2021-22 Actual	 2022-23 Budget
Course Costs - Transportation Systems	 $           18,000.00	 $           12,462.10	 $           13,200.00
Course Costs - Other Logistics Courses	  $           53,000.00	 $           49,753.19	 $           42,300.00
Course Costs - CITT Business Courses	  $           27,000.00	 $           21,565.00	 $           22,000.00
Course Costs - UT Business Courses	  $           59,045.00	 $           40,360.00	 $           40,360.00 
Academic Partner Course Costs	  $             6,180.00	 $            4,560.00	 $             5,700.00
Academic Partner Event Costs 	  $             3,000.00	 $                   0.00	 $             3,000.00
Textbooks	 $           25,000.00	 $           11,750.64	 $           20,000.00
CCLP Program & Certification	 $           76,500.00	 $           31,639.13	 $           45,000.00
Conference	  $           70,000.00	 $         106,866.63	 $           90,000.00
Other Event Costs	  $                   0.00	 $            1,025.00	 $            1,025.00
Receptions	  $                   0.00	 $                   0.00	 $           20,000.00
Online Learning	  $             3,500.00	 $            4,092.07	 $             3,500.00
Corporate Training Costs	  $             2,000.00	 $            4,835.00	 $             2,000.00
Member Products & Promotional Support	  $           16,500.00	 $            5,205.82	 $           15,000.00
Marketing & Advertising	  $         125,000.00	 $          84,232.95	 $         145,000.00
Communications	  $             7,000.00	 $            6,409.28	 $           12,000.00
Salaries & Benefits	  $         850,000.00	 $         925,681.53	 $         927,000.00
Contract Staff Resources Receptions	  $                   0.00	 $                   0.00	 $           15,000.00
Professional & Association Fees	  $             3,700.00	 $            3,013.00	 $             4,000.00
Staff Development	   $           11,500.00	 $            6,360.00	 $           11,500.00
Travel & Accomodations	   $           15,000.00	 $            9,255.42	 $           25,000.00
Meals	  $             5,000.00	 $            2,758.37	 $           10,000.00
Business Development	  $             2,000.00	 $            1,037.00	 $           10,000.00
President's Expense	  $             5,000.00	 $            1,101.00	 $             5,000.00
Council Support	  $             3,000.00	 $            1,987.72	 $             5,000.00
Board Meetings & Travel	 $             3,000.00	 $                   0.00	 $           10,000.00
Strategy & Business Planning	 $                   0.00	 $                   0.00	 $           10,000.00
Equipment Purchases	 $             5,000.00	 $            2,734.39 	 $             2,500.00
Depreciation Expense (on equipment)	 $             3,400.00	 $            4,337.75	 $             4,762.50
Equipment Leases	  $             9,000.00	 $            8,901.36	 $             2,500.00
Association Management Systems	  $           42,000.00	 $           41,778.93	 $           40,000.00
IT Infrastructure & Maintenance	  $           10,000.00	 $            6,600.00	 $           10,000.00
Website Development & Maintenance	  $           15,000.00	 $           14,240.11	 $           15,000.00
Software Licenses & Hosting Fees	  $           86,000.00	 $           80,178.48	 $           97,000.00
Legal & Finance	  $           25,000.00	 $           18,246.25	 $           22,000.00
Bank Charges	  $           40,000.00	 $           41,956.94	 $           40,000.00
Rent	  $         150,000.00	 $         134,575.85	 $           15,000.00
Insurance	  $             5,500.00	 $             5,428.30	 $             5,500.00
Stationery & Supplies	  $             6,000.00	 $            4,089.37	 $           10,000.00
Postage & Shipping	  $           18,000.00	 $           14,185.68	 $           15,000.00
Government COVID Support/Wage Subsidy	 $                   0.00	 $          (26,455.58)	 $                   0.00

Total Gross Expenses	  $ 1,804,825.00	 $ 1,635,257.68	 $1,791,847.50
Net Results - Profit/(Loss)	  $     58,100.00	 $  107,271.89	 $ (79,972.50)    
PAYBACK TO RESERVE FUND	 $                   0.00	 $         100,000.00

Final Position	  $     58,100.00	 $     7,271.89 31
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•	 Partnered with Canadian Blockchain Supply Chain 
Association (CBSCA) to develop and launch the new 
Using Blockchain in Supply Chain microcredential and 
ran first two sessions.

•	 Partnered with Standard Rail, a CITT Endorsed 
Business Partner, to offer an online Intro to Rail 
Management seminar, which ran in July and had 28 
participants.

•	 Partnered with the Centre for Newcomers in Calgary 
to develop and offer Intro to Canadian Logistics, a 
government-funded microcredential that uses select 
content from Transportation Systems, Logistics Processes 
and Transportation Law to help New Canadians quickly 
prepare to enter the logistics job market in Canada.

•	 In the first full year of our corporate partnerships 
being in place, our number of endorsed companies 
increased from 7 to 18. Relationships with corporate 
partners and organizations interested in a la carte 
corporate solutions were a significant contributor 
to the success of the annual conference. Endorsed 
Logistics Employers are also starting to take CITT up 
on both customized training opportunities and putting 
individual employees and entire cohorts into the CCLP 
program of study. 

•	 Launched our C-Suite Group of Canada’s Logistics 
Community. This group brings together VIPs and key 
decision-makers in the industry to collaborate and 
discuss issues facing industry. The group had its first 
meeting at Canada’s Logistics Conference 2022.  

Profitability: Exceeded revenue and profit projections 
across key lines integral to the health of the organization, 
and reduced expenses. 

•	 Our return to an in-person conference, Canada 
Logistics Conference 2022, was our most financially 
successful conference to-date. This was achieved 
without significantly raising ticket prices – as 
operationally the conference is built to break even. 
Rather, much of this revenue came in the form of 
sponsorships from businesses eager to support 

For several years, management has been anticipating the 
effects of constricting demand for the CCLP designation 
via our program of study. Indeed, both the financial and 
departmental reports will illustrate that the number of 
those taking our first course has decreased. While some of 
this is undoubtedly related to the pandemic and economic 
factors, changes in learner preferences and demand for 
voluntary designations is also a factor. 

As such, many of our new and evolving initiatives and 
projects have built the foundation for CITT to remain 
financially stable, credible and able to deliver more value 
to our members and industry in light of the changes in our 
business. These initiatives have, this year, been successful 
and show significant promise. They demonstrate that CITT 
is not just prepared to strategically expand our business 
model, but is actively doing so. 

Prominent examples of these initiatives include:

•	 Development of new corporate partnerships and a focus 
on growing academic partnerships. This is allowing us 
to begin to build the CCLP pipeline with entire cohorts 
of potential members, rather than focus on inefficient 
one-on-one individual sales.

•	 Uptake of the Challenge On-Ramp pathway – which 
varies depending on need for education vs desire for 
certification – continues to provide access to CCLP for 
experienced professionals who would otherwise be 
unwilling to commit to course work. 

•	 Corporate partnership options combined with the 
opportunity for individuals to join CITT as affiliates 
further enables us to grow as an organization. 
Moreover, these initiatives do not impede on or 
compromise the requirements to become CCLP and 
full CITT member – and they increase awareness of the 
CCLP designation, and our organization as a whole. 

Innovation: We expanded our business model to include 
robust new offerings for individuals and for organizations, 
while also continuing to invest in our core education 
products and value-adding professional development, 
support and services for our certified members:

Operational Year-at-a-Glance
Pina Melchionna, BA, LL.B, MBA, ICD.D, GCB.D, President & CEO
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logistics learning and to be affiliated with CITT.  
Due to this we achieved a net profit of over $175K.

•	 Part of this success is also due to the team’s decision 
to move the conference from the already-rescheduled 
April to June. This enabled us to avoid a COVID wave 
and have a relatively “back to normal” conference.

•	 We have seen significant growth in our Academic 
Partners line, closing five new partnerships. 

•	 Corporate solutions and partnerships have grown 
and continue to show very strong potential. Due to 
new requirements from our auditors to defer this 
revenue on our books, some of the income from these 
partnerships will be represented in the upcoming 
year. However, the actual fees paid in 2021-22 was 
over twice that of 2020-21, and there is already much 
interest from new partners in joining as we head into 
2022-23.  

•	 CITT exited its lease and has moved to a smaller 
office, affording a significant reduction in operating 
expenses as the team has moved to a mostly remote 
environment. 

Brand/Reputation: 

•	 Industry alliances and corporate partnerships help to 
grow awareness of CITT and the CCLP designation, and 
to engage individuals. We also benefit from a halo effect 
when partnering with other prominent associations 
and with respected businesses. One example of this is 
CITT's president & CEO Pina Melchionna  was invited 
to speak about learning & development, employee 
value propositions and becoming a logistics employer 
of choice at Trucking HR Canada’s Women with Drive 
event on June 2, 2022.

Operations & Human Resources

We have terminated our lease obligations at 10 King Street 
E, Toronto and leased a smaller Regus location at 151 
Yonge St, Toronto. The Regus concept allows for short-
term fully furnished rentals, with the ability to access 
meeting rooms (for a fee) when needed. The space allows 
for 1-2 people to drop in as necessary and has reduced our 
rent obligations by approximately 90%. 

In April 2022, our systems were tested by when an 
unauthorized user attempted to access the remote, secure 
server that our database is hosted on. The attempt was 
unsuccessful, with no data accessed and no systems 
compromised. We launched a full investigation with our IT 
partners and they concluded that our security set-up was 
sufficient to protect against this type of breach. Although 
there was no breach in this instance, management remains 
vigilent and has identified the need for continual review 
and upgrades to our security systems as an ongoing 
priority. This includes the need to analyze our digital 
ecosystem, not just for security purposes but to ensure we 
are using the best and most appropriate systems for all of 
our business uses. 

The CITT team has remained stable over the last year 
with no significant HR changes. The full team, together 
with their titles can be found below and on pg. 34. The 
entire national office team continues to work remotely, 
without hindering productivity or organizational 
objectives and results. 

Crucially, we have focused on keeping CITT’s company 
culture and employee engagement and morale strong in 
the era of remote work. Regular in-person meetings and 
virtual check-ins, team-building events, and open team-
wide communication has kept the team collaborative and 
connected. Business is still getting used to the post-COVID 
world, and a criticism of remote work is that it can lead to 
reduced company loyalty and hurt retention. However, the 
CITT team has expressed a preference for remote work, 
and the environment is currently a differentiator for CITT 
as an employer. 

Pina Melchionna 
President & CEO
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The Year Ahead

As we move into the penultimate year of our current five-year 
plan, economic uncertainty and fiscal prudence are our major 
considerations. Given the turbulence in the global economy 
and its impact on business and individual spending, CITT 
has built a carefully considered deficit budget.  

This deficit budget is a result of cautious planning, and 
follows five of the organization’s best years, financially 
– which allowed us to pay $200,000 back into the 
reserve fund. The graph below illustrates our success in 
diversifying revenues over the past several years. That 
diversification mitigates the risk posed by fluctuations 
in any individual line. Moreover, as we continue to 
successfully diversify revenues, CITT is in a stable, strong 
position throughout any economic headwinds – and 
positioned to continue to grow as markets rebound. 

In the new fiscal year, we will also begin strategic planning 
for our next five-year plan. As we work towards that goal 
and begin to envision the future of your association in the 
year 2030, CITT is confident we’ll arrive there in a position 
of strength.  

Maria Murjani 
Senior Manager, 

Program & Academic 
Relationships

Chrissy Aitchison 
Director, Strategic 

Projects & Relationships

Conor Blake 
Senior Manager, 

Marketing & 
Communications

Daniele Lippi 
Corporate Solutions 

Manager

Rachel MacKenzie 
Member Support & 
Experience Manager

Anthony Melchionna 
Learning Solutions 

Manager

Tracy Persolgio 
Event Planner

Emily Williams 
Operations Coordinator
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CCLP Program of Study Update
In 2021-22, we continued to see the effects of a smaller 
cohort flowing through CITT's program of study. This 
trend, which we have been noting for the past few years, 
is now flowing through to class sizes in our advanced 
logistics courses. Note: while the number of individuals 
taking CITT courses was down by about 5%, we onboarded 
10% more new members in 2021-22 compared to 2020-21 
(see pg. 40). This is because retention of learners through 
the program is strong, and they on average, completing the 
program more quickly than in the past.

CITT's efforts to reverse this trend include continually 
assessing and improving our marketing and sales strategies, 
but there are also several initiatives coming from the 2020-
25 strategic plan that are laying the foundation for more 
significant growth in future years. This includes aggressively 
pursuing more academic partnerships with schools across 
the country (see pg. 36-37 for details), as well as deepening 
our relationships with employer companies – for example, 
through the new CITT Endorsed Logistics Employer 
program – to encourage more employees from companies 
who already value CITT's training and certification to take 
our courses and earn the designation.  

Individuals who took one or more CITT courses 
directly through CITT or via an academic partner 

Course Registration Numbers 2016-17 to 2021-22 (individual courses sold)

Course	 21/22	 20/21	 19/20	 18/19	 17/18	 16/17			
Transportation Systems 
     Directly with CITT	 158	 208	 214	 254	 258	 237	
     Academic Partners	 186	 161	 165	 181	 136	 135	
Transportation Systems SUBTOTAL	 344	 369	 379	 435	 394	 372	

Logistics Processes
     Directly with CITT	 105	 148	 145	 142	 173	 172	  	
     Academic Partners	 163	 176	 163	 136	 130	 128	  	
Logistics Processes SUBTOTAL	 268	 324	 308	 278	 303	 300	

Advanced Logistics 
     Directly with CITT	 323	 305	 332	 331	 372	 362		
     Academic Partners	 154	 229	 265	 185	 202	 171	  	
Advanced Logistics SUBTOTAL	 477	 534	 597	 516	 574	 533		

Business (U of T)	 50	 74	 68	 80	 140	 154	  

Business (CITT) 	 59	 63	 68	 58	 28	 -	

TOTAL	 1198	 1364	 1420	 1367	 1439	 1359	  	
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Academic Award Winners for 2021-22

Charles Laferle Memorial Award 
(Transportation Systems & Logistics Processes)
	 Darien Edison
	 J.D. Irving (Saint John, NB)

Robert A. Hains Memorial Award 
(Logistics Decision Modelling)
	 Thomas Lemierzewicz, CCLP 
	 IPEX Group of Companies (Oakville, ON)

Thomas J. McTague Memorial Award 
(Integrated Logistics)
	 Vanessa Woods, CCLP
	 Locomotive Marketing (Niagara-on-the-Lake, ON)

J. Stuart Robertson Memorial Award  
(Transportation Law)
	 Ali Qasim, CCLP
	 Colbeck & Clarke (Mississauga, ON)

Charles D. Edsforth Memorial Award 
(Economic Influences on Logistics) 
	 Tyler Edward Allan, CCLP
	 Canadian Armed Forces (Kingston, ON)

James T. MacKenzie Memorial Award (Highest Overall)
	 Jean-Luc Perron 
	 Bison Transport (Winnipeg, MB)

2020-21 Scholarship Winners

Agnes French Memorial Scholarship
One scholarship of $450.00 sponsored by PPCLA 
(Pharmaceutical and Personal Care Logistics Association)
		  Hailan Gao (Markham, ON)

Transportation Law Scholarship
One scholarship of $500.00 sponsored by William Tackaberry, 
CCLP of TCRC Freight Legal Services
		  Patrick Nebo (Winnipeg, MB)

Academic Partners Update
Throughout our history, CITT has entered into 
partnerships with academic institutions who have 
delivered our courses in their classrooms to accommodate 
in-person learning in different areas of the country. In 
2019, CITT developed a detailed framework to manage 
the different types and levels of academic partnership. 
Growing CITT’s academic relationships is a key strategic 
priority in the 2020-25 strategic plan, with a robust 
pipeline of prospective partners at various stages of 
discussion. The number of relationships and the relevant 
revenue lines are projected to grow significantly over the 
next several years. 

Centres of Excellence in Logistics Learning

In 2020, CITT created the “Centre of Excellence in Logistics 
Learning” designation to identify our gold standard 
academic partners who embed CITT’s full set of five 
specialized logistics courses in their relevant programs. 
These programs also include five approved general 
business credits, so graduates meet all the academic 
requirements to earn the CCLP designation without 
additional fees or assessments*

Centres of Excellence in Logistics Learning in 2021-22:

•	 SELC College - Vancouver, BC (new in 2022!)
•	 Centennial College – Toronto, ON (since 2011)
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Fully Accredited Academic Partners

Fully accredited partners offer their students all the 
required courses to become a CITT-Certified Logistics 
Professional. The recognized courses may include a 
mix of embedded CITT courses and/or a full set of 
the institution’s own accredited courses which have 
been assessed and accredited by CITT. Students who 
successfully complete the accredited program meet all 
the academic requirements of the CCLP designation. 

Fully Accredited Academic Partners in 2021-22:

•	 Acsenda School of Management – Vancouver, BC 
(since 2021)

Partially Accredited Academic Partners

Partially accredited partners have programs containing 
some of the courses required to become a CITT-Certified 
Logistics Professional. These recognized courses may be 
embedded CITT courses, the institution’s own accredited 
courses, or a combination of both. Students who successfully 
complete the accredited courses qualify for a fast track  
with advanced standing towards the CCLP designation.

Partially Accredited Academic Partners in 2021-22:

•	 Lambton College - ON (new in 2022!)
•	 Champlain College - St-Lambert, QC (new in 2021!)
•	 Humber College – Toronto, ON (since 2021)
•	 Red River College – Winnipeg, MB (since 1995)
•	 CCNB-Dieppe – Dieppe, NC (since 1990) 
•	 BCIT – Vancouver, BC (since 1989)

Advanced Standing Partners

Advanced standing partners are schools with programs 
that CITT has granted some advanced standing towards 
the CCLP designation. 

Advanced Standing Partners in 2021-22:

•	 Schulich School of Business, York University – 
Toronto, ON (since 2021)

•	 Conestoga College – Kitchener, ON (since 2018)
•	 Saskatchewan Polytechnic, School of Business – 

Various locations, SK (since 2018)
•	 UBC Sauder School of Business – Vancouver, BC 

(since 2003)
•	 McGill University, School of Continuing Studies  – 

Montreal, QC (since 2000)

MicroCredential Partners

These colleges, universities and workforce training centres 
partner with CITT and embed components of CITT's 
industry-vetted content to offer training that prepares New 
Canadians, the unemployed and the under-employed to 
enter the Canadian logistics job market. 

Canadian Transportation & Logistics Fundamentals 
MicroCredential Partners in 2021-22:

Learners who successfully complete these programs also 
earn the first two credits (Transportation Systems and 
Logistics Processes) towards the CCLP designation.

•	 Ballad Consulting Group - Calgary, AB (new in 2021!)
•	 Teamworks Career Centre – Lethbridge, AB (since 2019)

Intro to Canadian Logistics MicroCredential (NEW!) 
Partners in 2021-22

Designed to help rapidly prepare newcomers to enter the 
Canadian logistics job market, this MicroCredential covers 
select content from Transportation Systems, Logistics 
Processes and Transportation Law, but does not earn 
learners any credits towards the CCLP designation.

•	 Centre for Newcomers - Calgary, AB (new in 2022!)

*All CCLP candidates need to have at least three years of relevant work 
experience, agree to uphold the CITT code of professional ethics, commit 
to the Certificate Maintenance Program and pay the annual professional 
fees (member dues) in order to become a CITT-Certified Logistics 
Professional (CCLP). 
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Forty Year Club

The following individual was inducted into the CITT Forty 
Year Club in 2021-22:

• Michel Tanguay, CCLP

Award of Excellence

In 2021, Michel Tanguay, CCLP was selected by the panel 
of judges to receive CITT’s prestigious annual Award of 
Excellence. 

Mr. Tanguay’s 30+ career in the transportation business 
started unintentionally – his first role was as a clerk 
checking freight invoices while waiting for another 
opportunity to arise. Through curiosity and talent, he fell 
in love with the industry, and through his career with the 
SAQ (Quebec Liquor Corporation), he managed imports 
and distribution to countless partners. He also built the 
structure of SAQ’s modern supply chain over 20 years ago, 
the fundamentals of which are still in place today.

Mr. Tanguay also served on CITT’s Board of Directors 
from 2003 to 2013 and again in 2019 to 2020, and is one of 
the facilitators for Transportation Systems and Logistics 
Processes whose specialty is helping accommodate our 
francophone online learners.

CITT Membership Update
In 2021-22, CITT again saw a strong membership renewal 
rate of 93%. There was a slight drop in retention of our 
Articling Participants. Developing the value proposition for 
these members-in-waiting as they start their career in the 
current economic climate will be a strategic priority in the 
new year. 

101 new CITT-Certified Logistics Professionals earned 
the CCLP designation in 2021-22.  We also had 5 lapsed 
members reinstate their membership during this period.

We did begin to see signs of our membership reaching 
retirement age, resulting in a small reduction in our overall 
numbers of CCLPs and Articling Participants combined. 
As of the end of 2021-22, the traditional CITT member 
base decreased from 1,344 to 1,333 certified members and 
Articling Participants. 

The launch of Canada’s Logistics Community and our 
corporate partnership initiatives also brought in 59 new 
Affiliates, broadening our network access the country. The 
corporate partner and affiliate programs represent our 
fastest opportunity for growth with the lowest barrier to 
entry going forward, which will expand our network and 
support our presence and reputation across the country in 
the short term, and further build the pipeline of certified 
members in the longer term.

See the charts on pgs 34 to see how this year's numbers 
compare to historical numbers for total, new, and 
reinstated CCLPs.

Quarter Century Club

The following individuals were inducted into the CITT 
Quarter Century Club in 2021-22:

• Yvan Auclair, CCLP
• Dawn-Ann Byers, CCLP
• Jean-François Desormeaux, CCLP
• John D. Fox, CCLP
• Richard Gaudette, CCLP
• Richard F Hampton, CCLP
• John Meade, CCLP
• Tor Andrew Scott, CCLP
• Sophie St-Onge, CCLP
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Member Awards

In 2019, CITT introduced four new member awards 
to recognize the significant contributions of members. 
Members are nominated by their colleagues in the CITT 
community and are selected by a committee of past Award 
of Excellence winners. These include:

CITT Champion Award 
 
Recognizes a CITT-Certified Logistics Professional who 
promotes CITT within their organization and the industry 
as a whole, takes initiative in creating new ways to 
promote CITT and the CCLP designation, encourages peers 
and colleagues to engage with CITT and pursue CCLP 
certification, and uses available platforms (such as speaking 
engagements, social media) to champion CITT.

•	 2021: Shaukat Khan, CCLP
•	 2020: Kelsey Fulton, CCLP
•	 2019: Duane Chiasson, CCLP

CITT Innovator Award

Recognizes a CITT-Certified Logistics Professional who  
brings the most fresh, new ideas to the CITT organization, 
inspires others with creative and disruptive solutions to 
address enduring CITT challenges, exemplifies creativity 
and innovation through new models of organizational 
effectiveness, collaboration, and program delivery, increases 
impact and addresses gaps, and creates an inspiring picture 
of the future and empower others to have a positive impact 
on the CITT community.

•	 2021: Chuck Leblanc, CCLP
•	 2020: Gary Newbury, CCLP
•	 2019: Warren Sarafinchan, CCLP

CITT Mentor Award

Recognizes a CITT-Certified Logistics Professional who 
is a support in the CITT community who demonstrates 
sustained commitment to mentoring, and inspiring others 
to grow and succeed professionally, and makes a significant 
positive impact on his/her mentees'  CITT education and 
supply chain logistics career. The key roles of a mentor 
include, but are not limited to, nurturing intellectual 
growth, career development, professional guidance, and 
positive role modeling.

•	 2021: Charles Daharry, CCLP
•	 2020: Shelley Gares, CCLP and Vicki McInnis, CCLP
•	 2019: Jane Ayn Lyndon, CCLP and Adam Pernasilici, 

CCLP

The Ernie Solomon Volunteer Award

Ernie Solomon served on CITT’s Board of director’s from 
1982 to 2013. He was highly esteemed by everyone he met 
professionally and personally in his kind, gentle, affirming, 
supportive, encouraging spirit. The Ernie Solomon 
Volunteer Award is awarded to a CITT Certified Logistics 
Professional whose involvement as a volunteer exemplifies 
selfless commitment to CITT activities in education, council 
support, organizing events on behalf of CITT, outstanding 
enthusiasm for CITT and engagement with the CITT 
community & membership, a lifetime commitment to 
volunteering.

•	 2021: Jane Ayn Lyndon, CCLP
•	 2020: Denise Ponte, CCLP
•	 2019: Tom Pauls, CCLP
     

CCLP Certification Celebration  
and Networking Receptions

As we continued to be sensitive to the COVID-19 
situation, CITT hosted a second virtual event in 
September 2021, where Newly Certified members who 
earned their designation in 2020-21 were invited to be 
acknowledged and welcomed by the CITT Community. 
However, Manitoba Area Council was able to hold an 
in-person event in spring of 2022, and we were further 
able to acknowledge a handful of Newly Certified 
members at our spring conference in Montreal. 
In-person events for other provinces are scheduled for 
this fall, and all those who became certified through the 
pandemic will be invited to walk the stage.   
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*In 2013-14, as part of the launch of the new CCLP designation name, 
there was a brief amnesty period in which lapsed members could apply to 
reinstate their designation with the usual penalty waived.
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•	 Incoterms: Minimize your Supply Chain Risk
•	 FOB vs. Incoterms

CITT members and students can access recordings of 
past webinars "on demand" on the Canada's Logistics 
Community platform at community.citt.ca/webinars

"Using Blockchain in Supply Chain" 
MicroCredential

CITT continually provides best-in-class professional 
development to CCLPs and other professionals in the 
industry. This year, CITT collaborated with Canadian 
Blockchain Supply Chain Association (CBSCA) to develop 
and launch a short, online course about uses of blockchain 
in supply chain. Topics include what blockchain is, its 
practical application and its strategic uses in supply chain. 
The course also concludes with the opportunity to apply 
a blockchain solution to a real use case from the learner’s 
organization.

Two successful sessions were completed this year with a 
third coming up early in the new fiscal year:

•	 Blockchain Session #1 – March 14 to April 15, 2022
•	 Blockchain Session #2 – June 13 to July 15, 2022
•	 Blockchain Session #3 - October 3 to November 4, 2022

Upon completion of the course, learners were granted 
the"Using Blockchain in Supply Chain" MicroCredential 
and a digital certificate and badge from CITT & CBSCA.

"Introduction to Rail Management" 
Online Seminar

In July 2022, CITT collaborated with one of our Endorsed 
Business Partners, Standard Rail Corporation, to develop 
and deliver a short, online rail management introduction 
seminar. The seminar, targeted to those new to rail, or 
with minimal experience, was an experiment in smaller, 
more accessible learning - more in-depth than a webinar, 
but far shorter than a CITT course.

The seminar attracted 28 attendees in our first offering, 
exceeding our internal target of 6-10 significantly. 
Importantly, it also provided data and learnings for future 
development of shorter, intensive learning offerings.

Professional Development
Canada's Logistics Briefing 2021

Due to the continued uncertainty of live events, CITT 
hosted the Canada’s Logistics Briefing from November 2-4, 
2021. Held entirely online and easily accessible throughout 
the country, the event comprised of three half-days of 
highly relevant and data driven sessions, addressing issues 
facing logistics professionals. We had approximately 200 
participants.

Canada's Logistics Conference 2022

Canada’s Logistics Conference 2022 was once again held 
live at The Sheraton Centre in Montreal Quebec from June 
8-10. This event featured learning sessions with actionable 
takeaways as well as an opening networking reception and 
a closing reception and awards dinner.

Despite the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the 2022 
conference was one of our most successful to date. Just 
under 300 individuals participated, including 190 daytime 
conference attendees, 39 who attended the evening events 
only, and 69 virtual conference participants. We also had 
32 sponsors and 14 exhibitors, allowing us to surpass 
projected revenues and net profitability without increasing 
ticket prices since our last live conference in 2019.

Webinars

CITT's increasingly popular webinar series entered its 12th 
year in 2021-22. 13 webinars ran between August 2021 and 
July 2022, including:

Webinars in our regular educational series included: 
•	 The Road to Digital Transformation
•	 Optimizing Your Workforce in a Post-Pandemic World
•	 Managing Supply Chain Disruption
•	 A Canadian ELD Mandate Update – Where Are We At?
•	 Estate Planning Tips for Members
•	 Wage Subsidies for Hiring Young People
•	 Special Considerations in Rail Contracts
•	 Impact of Robotics in Supply Chain: 2022 Business Trends
•	 Survey Results - Usage of Blockchain in Supply Chain
•	 Optimizing Climate Control in Complex Facilities
•	 Port Saint John: Today's Challenges & Tomorrow's 

Solutions
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Corporate Endorsement 
Programs
With 2021-2022 representing the first full year of the 
corporate membership programs in effect, we were able to 
significantly increase our roster of endorsed partners from 
7 to 18. This demonstrates the program’s upward trajectory 
while also demonstrating that companies in the logistics 
space are increasingly finding value in the program’s robust 
suite of services.

Endorsed Logistics Employers Program

CITT’s Endorsed Logistics Employer Program is 
designed for companies seeking enhanced HR support in 
logistics including employee professional development, 
engagement, and talent recruitment. Companies which 
enroll in this annual corporate membership program 
receive endorsement by CITT as a top logistics employer 
who is committed to the training and development of their 
logistics team and to hiring top talent. From an ESG/CSR 
perspective, enrolled companies demonstrate their support 
to Canada’s Logistics Association and to the growth of the 
logistics profession and industry. Endorsed Employers 
strengthen and leverage their employee value proposition 
by actively demonstrating their support of growth and 
development to current and prospective employees. 

Endorsed Logistics Employers in 2020-21:

•	 Bolloré Transport & Logistics
•	 Cando Rail Services
•	 Canopy Growth
•	 Cedric Millar Integrated Solutions
•	 Celestica
•	 Ghost Transportation Services
•	 GX Transport
•	 LCBO
•	 Mactrans Logistics
•	 PECO Pallet
•	 Port Saint John
•	 Royal Canadian Mint
•	 Scholastic Canada
•	 Walmart
•	 Warehouse Transport Group
•	 Wolseley Canada

 

Endorsed Business Partners Program

CITT’s Endorsed Business Partner Program, on the 
other hand, is designed for companies seeking more 
pronounced and enhanced access to CITT’s national 
network of logistics professionals, specifically for business 
development and brand promotional purposes. Endorsed 
business partners are endorsed by CITT as trusted and 
ethical companies who support CITT’s mandate towards 
the elevation and advancement of the logistics industry. 
Enrolled companies receive a host of benefits and 
platforms from which they can engage and connect with 
CITT’s audience.
  
Endorsed Business Partners onboarded in 2021-22:

•	 Cando Rail Services 
•	 Cedric Millar Integrated Solutions
•	 GX Transport	
•	 Mactrans Logistics
•	 Standard Rail Corporation

Endorsed

BUSINESS
PARTNER
Organization

Endorsed

LOGISTICS
EMPLOYER
Organization
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Marketing, Promotion  
and the CITT Brand
Embracing Our New Brand Positioning

Last year, CITT took the first major step in repositioning 
our brand and business by adopting the tagline 
“Canada’s Logistics Association.” This year, we 
harmonized our communications and products to align 
with our vision of becoming the association for everyone 
in and around the business of logistics.

This is reflected not only in our communications 
and branding, but in the positioning of many of our 
new initiatives. For example, attempting to engage 
entire companies and their people via our Corporate 
Partnership programs, and the development of our 
Blockchain microcredential and the Rail Management 
Introduction seminar – both designed to be attractive 
to logistics people across stages of their career and 
who may not necessarily have been CCLP designation 
holders, or working towards the designation.

Similarly, our successful and continued pursuit of academic 
partnerships positions us as an association which, in 
addition to being a certifying body for accomplished and 
experienced professionals, can be an entry point into the 
logistics world for those entering the business. 

CITT's Marketing & Sales Program

In 2021-22, we continued to promote the CCLP 
designation, Canada Logistics Conference and our 
other offerings for individuals and companies with a 
multimedia campaign which includes a mix of print, 
digital, email, paid social, paid search and earned media 
promotion and organic and viral activity across relevant 
trade and social media websites.  

Importantly, we have leaned into the strategic shift 
represented by our Industry Alliance and Corporate 
Partner programs – allowing us to conduct high-level 
conversations with key individual stakeholders and use 
their reach to access thousands of professionals we would 
otherwise not have access to.

In a media landscape marked by the collapse of many 
traditional business news outlets, and an increasing range 
of professional development options, marketing through 
other organizations is and will continue to be vital to 
communicating with the logistics world in a consistent 
and credible fashion. 

Social Media

CITT's LinkedIn Company Page continued to attract new 
followers in 2021-22, growing to over 13,000 professionals. 
Follow us at: www.linkedin.com/companies/citt

CITT's use of our LinkedIn page has significantly matured 
over the past several years. In 2021-2022, we continued 
to expand the types of content we use on this large 
platform. In addition to promotion of CITT offering – 
such a courses, conference, and webinars – we also use 
LinkedIn to celebrate member achievements, promote 
job opportunities from our partners, showcase our 
relationships with leading businesses and organizations, 
and reinforce our position as a thought leader in logistics.

Events

In lieu of a conference in 2021, CITT ran Canada’s Logistics 
Briefing 2021 an online event intended to update the 
industry on the most pressing issues facing it today and in 
the year to come. We were careful to attempt to position 
the event as distinct from the conference – featuring time-
sensitive updates. The event exceeded attendance targets. 
And, while it fell short of a very ambitious sponsorship 
goal (owing largely to sponsors’ eagerness to participate 
in the live conference in 2022), it nonetheless proved that 
such an event is attractive to attendees and sponsors 
alike to run again in 2022. Canada’s Logistics Conference 
2022 exceeded revenue expectations thanks largely to our 
approach to sponsorship. Since 2020, CITT has become far 
more sophisticated at marketing to potential sponsors – 
and 2022 was a further refining of that competency. The 
success of the conference, without significant increases 
to attendee ticket prices, was owed largely to our success 
attracting, marketing, and selling to sponsors. 
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As restrictions opened up, CITT also made a concerted 
effort to attend industry events and trade shows as a 
business development and relationship-building tactic. 
Members of the CITT team attended the Truck World 
Expo, and Toronto Transportation Club luncheon, the 
Private Motor Truck Council’s annual conference and Pina 
Melchionna spoke at Trucking HR Canada's Women with 
Drive Summit.

CITT's Website

Development of CITT’s new website was a major project 
in 2021-22. Originally scheduled to launch in Q2 2022, 
the website is now set to launch in Q4 2022. Significant 
work in design, user experience, ease of navigation, and 
bringing to life our new positioning and offerings have 
contributed to the delay. However, the team is very 
excited to introduce the membership to the new site. 
We’re confident that it will streamline every aspect of 
interaction with the site, make it attractive to new and 
returning members of the logistics community, and help 
establish us as a thought leader in the space. 

Content Marketing

Content marketing is the strategy of using articles, videos 
and other media to attract audience attention to your 
products and to establish credentials as a thought leader 
in your space.

For several years, CITT has identified that content 
marketing would be a key pillar of our marketing success 
in the future and retaining our position of thought 
leadership in the Canadian logistics industry. Through 
2021, significant work was done to lay the groundwork 
for fully using content marketing in 2022-23. This 
includes deep design considerations on our new website 
to foreground new content, and a very diligent process 
in engaging a content marketing expert, who will be 
assisting CITT throughout 2022-23. Look forward to many 
compelling and shareable pieces of content on industry 
issues, opinions, and profiles of professionals from across 
the CITT and logistics community. 
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Report of the Area Council 
Steering Committee
Lynda Kretchmann, CCLP & Tom Haddad, CCLP

The liaisons between CITT head office, board of directors 
and the local area councils continue to facilitate a 
communication tool to help the area councils work 
together as a collective body. There was strong attendance 
and great participation from all area councils.  

As the pandemic continued to challenge the industry 
throughout 2021-22, the committee continued to discuss 
new opportunities to stay connected within their local area 
councils, through regularly scheduled online social events 
and virtual meeting platforms.  

Initiatives for 2022 include continued development, review, 
and updating of the council guidelines to establish a level 
of standardization to all area councils throughout Canada.  
This will provide opportunities to share best practices 
with each of the council’s local membership, promoting 
CITT and the supply chain and logistics industry at the 
front-line level. The major focus for the steering committee 
throughout this year has been an in-depth review of 
the Area Council Handbook. This deep dive into the 
processes and polices set forth by the committee will ensure 
alignment and consistency for all local area councils. 

Throughout 2022, the committee members have continued 
their dedication and enthusiasm to their local area 
councils. The pandemic has certainly demonstrated that 
motivation at times, can be difficult to maintain; however, 
the entire committee is remaining focused and passionate 
for their area councils, truly upholding the CITT brand.

Area Council Account 
Balances as of July 31, 2022
Toronto	 $17,734.45 
Vancouver	 $4,732.18 
Alberta	 $3,149.55 
Saskatchewan	 $3,305.99 
Manitoba	 $26,557.08 
Quebec	 $2,363.98

Total Council Funds	 $57,843.23

 

Reports of the Area Councils
Vancouver Area Council Report 
Melissa Mulcahy, CCLP

The 2021-22 Vancouver AGM was held on September 24, 
2021. The following are the members of the Vancouver 
Council:  

Chair: Melissa Mulcahy, CCLP
Vice Chair/Mentor:  Dick Hampton, CCLP
Secretary:  Sarah Hwang, CCLP
Treasurer:  Bruce Waddell, CCLP
Program: Justin Brumelle, CITT Student
Program:  Leanne Toth, CCLP
Membership:  Gordon Boleen, CCLP
Mentor:  Ken Martin, CCLP 
Mentor:  Scott Bennie, CCLP
BCIT Liaison:  Abhijit Bhadra

Tours: No tours held this year.

Online and Social Events:

March 29, 2021 was a well-attended online event that invited 
students from various schools in the Lower Mainland to 
network with local members. Students had the opportunity 
to ask relevant questions regarding the industry, gaining job 
experience and how CITT could help them get the education 
they need to pursue a logistics career. We were joined by 
several students from Ascenda School of Business and they 
are continuing to stay in contact.

We were able to meet at beautiful Deas Island Regional Park 
in Delta on August 22, 2021 for our first in-person event of the 
year. Weather was beautiful and as we were outside attendees 
were able to social distance.  Everyone was happy to be in 
a live setting and most attendees stayed over the couple of 
hours that we had planned. This is definitely an event to 
continue holding in coming years.

It was wonderful to be able to get together for our annual 
Christmas party held on December 2, 2021 at Burnaby 
Mountain Golf Club. There were several new members and 
others we haven’t had out to events in awhile in attendance.

Other: Online council meetings were held throughout the 
year to keep everyone connected. 
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The $500 CITT VAC Founder’s Award scholarship was 
presented to BCIT student, Thi Thanh Thao Vu.

Alberta Area Council Report 
Anthony Arcouette, CCLP

The council elected as follows:
Chair – Anthony Arcouette
Vice Chair – Eric Murray
Treasurer – Kevin Bratberg
Secretary – Jane Ayn Lyndon
Events Coordinator – Shaun Shaw
Member-at-Large – Brad Beerling
Member-at-Large – Steve Decoste
Member-at-Large – Elijah Tasie

The Alberta Council would like to thank current council 
and community members for their involvement in 
an outstanding and eventful year despite unforeseen 
challenges with COVID and ongoing governmental 
requirements. We could not be prouder of the Alberta 
CITT community and the ongoing engagement with 
businesses and membership! 

COVID has continued to challenge in person and tour 
events within Alberta for the start of 2022. Alberta 
reduced restrictions on June 14, 2022, enabling the 
council to resume in person events and tours. The council 
hired L2 marketing to engage and support social media, 
advertising, and heighten community engagement 
effective March 2022. Regular monthly meetings resumed 
throughout 2022 with 10 meetings conducted and the 
council closed for June/July summer break.

To ensure engagement and activities within the 
membership the council conducted the following events:

September 15, 2021: Graduation events were scheduled 
via CITT Virtual Grad Ceremony. Alberta had 9 graduates 
for the 2021 year (6 in Calgary, 2 in Airdrie and 1 in St 
Albert). Congratulations to all graduates and obtaining 
their designations! 

February 17, 2022: Webinar on Alberta Logistics Trends for 
2022 with three panel guests William Wright (Loadlink), 
Rob Eskens (Manitoulin) and Anthony Arcouette 
(Brettyoung) with Lou Smyrlis (Freelance writer, editor & 
researcher) as our moderator for the event.

May 13, 2022: In-person event at Eau Claire Distillery 
included Distillery site tour, tasting and open discussions 
about history and logistics. 

Saskatchewan Area Council Report
Brett Polanik, CCLP

Our current slate of officers are:
Chair: Brett Polanik, CCLP
Vice Chair: Shane Schiissler, CCLP
Treasurer: Tracey Davis, CCLP
Secretary: Jaime DeKelver, CCLP
Executive Advisor: Gayleen Creelman, CCLP
Member-at-Large: Teena Lightburn, CCLP
Member-at-Large: John Trumpy, Student

We had one Council meeting (AGM) on October 27th, 
2021.

Our Elections were held this date and the previous Vice-
Chair was replaced by Shane Schissler, Executive Advisor 
by Gayleen Creelman, and two new Member at Large, 
Teena Lightburn and John Trumpy. We thank all officers 
in their previous roles and are excited to have some new 
members join the council.   

We would also like to send a congratulations out to 
Gayleen Creelman, CCLP on achieving membership into 
the Quarter Century Club. 

As expected, the impact from COVID was still felt early 
in this year and we did not host an event. We plan to use 
the built-up steam to work towards a successful National 
Conference in Saskatoon in June of 2023. 

We had an initial meeting with the CITT national team 
on August 23rd to review initial details and gather ideas. 
It was a great turnout with many ideas shared that will 
allow Saskatoon to demonstrate its multicultural and 
diverse background. A recurring monthly meeting has 
been established for the 23rd of each month.  Our next 
AGM will be held in late October where we will discuss 
additional 2022-23 events. 

As COVID restrictions are now winding down, we look 
forward to all getting together in person once again soon 
and proceed with hosting events again. 
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Manitoba Area Council Report
Don Connolly, CCLP

Council was a lot more active during this time period 
than we were the previous year, as we managed to 
schedule events around the COVID-19 shutdowns.  
We held four in-person events along with 3 webinars. 

Council elections were held November 15 & 16th, 2021 
with all three Executive positons standing for re-election. 
Don Connolly (Chair & Co-Treasurer), Dale Bjorklund 
(Vice-Chair), and Jennifer Mlodzinski (Co-Treasurer) 
were all elected by acclimation. Other members of 
Council are Jody Reimer (Secretary), Bruce Goodridge 
(Advisor), as well, members at large are Darryl 
Gershman, Tammy Brown, Dennis Neufeld, Jonathan 
Solomon, Michelle Madden, Jay Michno, and Laura 
LaPalme (Social Media Consultant).

Council held Virtual meetings on a monthly basis 
from September 2021 until June 2022 to continue to 
plan and strategize for events that could add value to 
our members and guests, even though we were facing 
lockdowns due to COVID-19. So as to not lose visibility 
within the province, we continued our Media campaign 
through L2 Marketing constantly gaining traction with 
over a hundred followers and engagement from almost 
600 people during 2021-22.

Live Events:

September 23, 2021 – 16th Annual Bursary Golf 
Tournament. This was our first live event since January, 
2020. We had 36 golfers show up and raised about 
$2200 for our bursary program. Vaccination cards were 
required.

October 15, 2021 – Graduation. We held an in person 
graduation that honored our new members from 2020 
& 2021. We had 52 energetic people that came out to 
celebrate. Unfortunately, only 5 of the 14 eligible new 
members came to celebrate. Those that came had a great 
time. Vaccination cards were required.

May 26, 2022 – 17th Annual Bursary Golf Tournament. 
Once again, 36 golfers showed up and had a fantastic 
day of networking. We managed to make $1700 towards 
our bursary program. 

June 16, 2022 – Our Annual Dinner and Newly Certified 
Members Ceremonies. This time we had a more normal 
turnout with 87 people attending and 6 of the 8 new 
members. We also had 7 of the 15 people eligible for 
tenure awards at the Dinner. Pina was able to attend this 
Dinner. The evening raised almost $1900 for Council.

Virtual Events:

March 3, 2022 – Virtual HR Panel Discussion. This 
webinar consisted of 4 panelists and looked at COVID-19 
and how it has had a major impact on Company Culture 
and hiring practices over the past 2 years. 

March 24 – Consumer Logistics webinar by Professor 
Paul Larson.

April 28, 2022 – Supplier Diversity webinar by Professor 
Paul Larson.

All three webinars were sponsored by Supply Chain 
Canada Manitoba and were well attended.

Here’s hoping for a brighter 2022-2023 season.

Toronto Area Council Report
Denise Ponte, CCLP

The Toronto Area Council had the following team for 
2021-22:
Chair: Denise Ponte, CCLP
Vice Chair: Lisa Vegso, CCLP
Treasurer: Rajendran Ponnuswamy, CCLP
Secretary: Brett Poe, CCLP
Events Coordinator: Sheryl Meens, CCLP
Executive Advisor: Tom Pauls, CCLP
Member-at-Large: George Beck, CCLP, CCLP - Golf
Member-at-Large:  Duane Chiasson, CCLP- Student outreach
Member-at-Large: Grace Di Marca, CCLP- Elections
Member-at-Large: Valeriy Kucherenko, CCLP- social media

General Meetings:
The Toronto Area Council typically holds General 
Meetings once per quarter. In addition to the open 
General Meetings, we also held two executive-only 
meetings for event planning. To attract attendees, we 
added networking and guest speakers to our open 
General Meetings.  
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January 12, 2022 - Virtual General Meeting
April 13, 2022- Virtual General Meeting
September 7, 2022- In person- General Meeting, 
Elections, Tour, and Networking- Goodlot Caledon

Events & Tours:

August 18, 2021, Tour - GoodLot Farmstead Brewing Co. 
– 21 attendees.

September 15, 2021 - CITT National hosted a virtual 
graduation ceremony for newly certified CCLPs. 

October 13, 2021 - Virtual networking and presentation 
The TAC and ASCM Toronto Chapter hosted a joint 
networking and virtual presentation. Our TAC member 
Gary Newbury, CCLP presented on the topic of Strategic 
Planning in an uncertain and volatile retail environment.  

October 14, 2021 - Driving Range and Mini putt
The TAC hosted another in-person gathering at a driving 
range in Mississauga, this gave our group a chance to 
catch up and network outdoors. 15 attended.

November 24, 2021 - Holiday Gathering 
Our Annual Holiday Dinner was at Gabriel’s in 
Mississauga, 66 people attended. Through raffle ticket 
sales, $740 was raised for Holiday Helpers. There were 
lots of door prizes donated and some purchased by 
the area council. That evening our bursary recipient 
Akinwale Ojelade, was also presented with his award. 

December 1, 2021 - Joint ASCM (formerly APICS) online 
event. Our very own Tom Pauls, CCLP discussed Career 
Development Strategies for Supply Chain Professionals.

December 14, 2021 - Holiday Helpers wrapping event
Holiday Helpers invited the CITT TAC to wrap gift again 
- 30 attended.
 	
February 3, 2022 - ASCM and CITT Toronto Area Council 
Joint Speaker Event. Sustainable Supply Chain discussion 
with Second Harvest CEO.

February 9, 2022 - “Tackaberry Talks”- via Zoom
William (Bill) Tackaberry, CCLP- Licensed Paralegal at 
TCRC Freight Legal Services presented an example court 
case that went to appeal.

May 10, 2022 – Meet and Greet – The Drake Mississauga 
30 attended

June 23, 2022 - Driving Range/Mini Putt Social- 
Mississauga- 20 attended

July 14, 2022 - Golf Tournament- approx. $6K raised for 
Threads of Life- two $495 bursaries will be awarded from 
proceeds as well.  78 golfers

Bursary: 
Funds raised from events helped us provide $495 bursary 
to: Akinwale Ojelade – Dec 2021. Two bursaries will be 
awarded in 2022.

Quebec Area Council Report 
Michael Loughman, CCLP  

We are pleased to announce that the new name of our 
council is the CITT Quebec Council. This better reflects 
our mission to support and attract members from across 
Quebec.

The Quebec Council had the following team for 
2021/2022: 
Chair: Michael Loughman, CCLP; Champlain College St 
Lambert 
Vice-Chair: Maria Luisa Cabane, CCLP; McKesson Canada
Treasurer: Victor Charbonneau, CCLP; UAP  
Secretary: Simon Roy; Boutin Transport  
Member-at-Large: Ted Chazin, CH Robinson 
Member-at-Large: Jean-Pierre Castell, CCLP; Champlain 
College St-Lambert  
Member-at-Large: Naeem Shaheen, CCLP 

Many thanks to Jean-Pierre Castell, our outgoing Chair! 
Merci beaucoup Jean-Pierre!

Council Meetings: We met (virtually) four times last 
year. A frequent discussion is our links with educational 
institutions in Quebec. Jean-Pierre help finalize the 
agreement between the CITT and Champlain College 
to provide advanced standing for Champlain grads in 
the CITT program of study, Simon presented at CEGEP 
Drummondville and Michael has been in discussions 
with Michel Bauer, CCLP, at Vanier College.
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Lunch and Learn
On May 23 we held our first event since COVID, a Lunch 
and Learn webinar: “Bâtir une carrière réussie dans le 
transport et Logistique / Building a successful career 
in Transportation and Logistics.” Close to 40 people 
attended our virtual event; many thanks to our guest 
speakers: Tracey Raimondo CCLP, Valerie McSween 
CCLP, and Richard Martel. 

National Conference
The Quebec Council was actively involved helping 
our National Office organize the Canada's Logistics 
Conference 2022, the first live CITT conference since 
COVID. We were all very happy with the excellent 
turnout.

CITT – CTEF Bursary
Despite our efforts, no Quebec-based student applied 
for the Bursary last year. Accordingly, no Bursary was 
awarded.

Confirmation of Constitution, 
By-laws and Board Policies:

The following motion will be presented: 

MOTION that the CONSTITUTION, BY-LAWS and 
BOARD POLICIES of CITT be approved and be in 
effect through 2022-2023.


